Figure 12. Impulse Response Function with Order VRPୱ୮ before VRP୭୧୪ (Period 4).

Figure 11. Impulse Response Function with Order VRPsp before VRPoil (Period 3).

J. Risk Financial Manag. 2023, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 16 of 21

Figure 11. Impulse Response Function with Order VRPୱ୮ before VRP୭୧୪ (Period 3).

Figure 12. Impulse Response Function with Order VRPୱ୮ before VRP୭୧୪ (Period 4). Figure 12. Impulse Response Function with Order VRPsp before VRPoil (Period 4).

J. Risk Financial Manag. 2023, 16, 173 16 of 20J. Risk Financial Manag. 2023, 16, x FOR PEER REVIEW 17 of 21

Figure 13. Impulse Response Function with Order VRPୱ୮ before VRP୭୧୪ (Period 5). Notes: Vrp_oil
(resp. vrp_sp) represents volatility risk premium of oil (resp. stock). The solid line represents or-
thogonalized impulse response functions and the gray area represents their 95% confidence interval.
The above-right graph shows the impulse response functions of vrp_sp to vrp_oil. The below-left
graph shows the impulse response functions of vrp_oil to vrp_sp.

Table 9. Variance decompositions with order VRPୱ୮ before VRP୭୧୪. (Effects on the 20th trading
day after the shock).

Impulse 𝐕𝐑𝐏𝐨𝐢𝐥 𝐕𝐑𝐏𝐬𝐩 𝐕𝐑𝐏𝐨𝐢𝐥 𝐕𝐑𝐏𝐬𝐩
Response 𝐕𝐑𝐏𝐨𝐢𝐥 𝐕𝐑𝐏𝐬𝐩
Period1

20 0.975 0.025 0 1
Period2

20 0.979 0.021 0.065 0.935
Period3

20 0.961 0.039 0.084 0.916
Period4

20 0.995 0.005 0.045 0.955
Period5

20 0.956 0.044 0.023 0.977
Note: VRP୭୧୪ (resp. VRPୱ୮) represents volatility risk premium of oil (resp. stock). The first column
shows the length of horizon. The third (resp. second) column shows the variance decomposition of VRP୭୧୪ to VRPୱ୮ (resp. itself). Also, the fourth (resp. fifth) column shows the variance decomposi-
tion of VRPୱ୮ to VRP୭୧୪ (resp. itself).

Similarly, we repeat the analysis using different lag lengths, although not optimal, to
see how the results can change. We choose lag lengths equal to 4 and 9 because the former
corresponds roughly to 1 week (5 trading days) coverage and the latter to 2 weeks (10